
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL will be held in 
the VILLAGE HALL, OWLS END, GREAT STUKELY, 
HUNTINGDON, PE28 4AQ on MONDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2009 at 
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

19th January 2009 - to follow. 
 

2. PROPOSED SERVICE ENHANCEMENTS - THE 
TRANSFORMATION FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTROL TO 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
 To consider a report by the Development Control Manager. 

 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  (Pages 19 - 120) 
 
 Applications Requiring Reference to Development Control Panel 

 
(a) St. Ives    Erection of a pair of semi-

detached town houses, 9 
Merryland 

 
(b) St. Neots    Erection of 3 townhouses and 5 

apartments, land rear of 12-22 
Mill Hill Road, Eaton Ford 

 
(c) Somersham   Erection of two-storey residential 

care home with associated 
access road, parking and 
landscaping, land east of West 
Newlands 

 
(d) Toseland    Alterations and change of use of 

chapel to a dwelling, Toseland 
Methodist Church, High Street 

 
(e) Abbotsley    Erection of dwelling and garage, 

land adjacent 5 Harbins Lane 
 
(f) Alconbury   Erection of Post Office with flat 

over.  Erection of two houses, 1 
Bell Lane 

 
(g) Buckden    Demolition of existing buildings 

and erection of four flats, 21 High 



 

Street 
 
(h) Fenstanton   Erection of single storey dwelling, 

store at 11 High Street 
 
(i) Hemingford Abbots  Erection of dormer windows to 

form accommodation at first floor 
and part demolition of existing 
dwelling.  Erection of new 
dwelling, land at and including 34 
Common Lane 

 
(j) Hemingford Grey  Alterations and sub-division of 

dwelling into two dwellings, 45 
High Street 

 
(k) Holywell-cum-   Removal of Condition No. 9 of  
 Needingworth   Reserved Matters Approval 

0702174REM to allow 
floodlighting, land at Giffords 
Fa
[...]
the Friday preceding this meeting.  

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be 
directed towards the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs.  

 
 
 



 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Monday, 19 January 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P G Mitchell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs B E Boddington, E R Butler, W T Clough, 
J J Dutton, C J Stephens, P A Swales, 
Ms M J Thomas, G S E Thorpe, R G Tuplin, 
P R Ward and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
P L E Bucknell. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors I C Bates, P J Downes and L W 

MacGuire. 
 
 

54. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15th December 2008 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 

55. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor W T Clough declared a personal interest in Minute No. 58 

(e) by virtue of his appointment as a prison visitor to Littlehey Prison. 

 

 Councillor J J Dutton declared a personal interest in Minute No. 58 

(g) by virtue of his membership of Godmanchester Town Council
[...]
 implications of enforcement action for other 

Council services; and 

 

 (b) that the Working Party be requested to report to the 

Panel after six months on the outcome of its 

investigation and no enforcement action be pursued at 

Hartford Marina during this interim period. 

 
 

58. SUMMARY OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY FOR 2008   
 

 By way of a report by the Development Control Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were advised of the 

extent of enforcement activity undertaken by the Enforcement Team 

in the Planning Division during 2008 and the proposed objectives for 

the service in 2009.   

 

4



In particular, the Panel was advised that the appointment of two 

additional Members of staff had significantly enhanced performance, 

that there had been a 25% increase in live cases and that notably the 

Team had achieved the removal of an unauthorised extension to a 

dwelling in Huntingdon following a successful prosecution. 

 

In terms of the objectives for 2009 and mindful of the resource 

implications arising from the Hartford Marina investigation, the Panel 

requested that priority be given to the Hartford Marina cases and to 

preparation of an advisory leaflet on enforcement issues for town and 

parish councils. 

 

Having thanked the Team for their efforts during 2008, the Panel  

 

RESOLVED 

 

 that the content of the report now submitted be noted and 

the key objectives identified for the service in 2009 

endorsed. 

 

59. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 The Development Control Manager submitted reports (copies of 

which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 

development to be determined by the Panel and advised Members of 

further representations (details of which also are appended in the 

Minute Book) which had been received in connection therewith since 

the reports had been prepared.  Whereupon, it was 

 

RESOLVED 

5



 

 (a) Retention of use of land for amenity space and 

occa
[...]
son; and  

 

  (ii) that the application be approved, subject to the 

completion of the Agreement referred to in 

resolution (i) above and to conditions to be 

determined by the Head of Planning Services to 

include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report 

now submitted. 

 

 (f) Erection of timber framed shelter, Duncombe 

9



Arms, Eltisley Road, Waresley - 08/02266/FUL 

 

  that the application be refused for the following 

reason:- 

 

  the proposed timber framed shelter due to the design, 

siting and use of materials would be detrimental to the 

character and setting of the listed building and the 

character and appearance of the Conservation Area 

contrary to policies ENV7 of the East of England Plan - 

Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy, May 2008; 

En2, En5, En6, En25 of the Huntingdonshire Local 

Plan 1995, B1, B7 and B8 of the Huntingdonshire 

Interim Planning Policy Statement, 2007 and CS1 of 

the Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework 

Submission Core Strategy, 2008. 

 

 (g) Erection of dwelling, land adjacent 15 White Hart 

Lane, Godmanchester - 08/02594/FUL 

 

  (See Minute No. 55 for Members' interests). 

 

  that the application be refused for the following 

reason:- 

 

  the proposed dwelling, with a frontage of 

approximately 9.1 metres and a lower ridge line than 

No. 15 is of an inappropriate scale and proportion, 

10



having regard to the existing semi-detached dwellings 

in the locality.  The proposed dwelling would not 

appear well integrated with neighbouring buildings, 

fails to harmonise with its surroundings and would not 

make a positive contribution to the area.  The proposal 

is therefore contrary to Planning Policy Statement Nos. 

1 and 3, policy ENV7 of the Regional Spatial Strategy, 

East of England Plan, Policy HL5 of the 

Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002, policies 

H32 and En25 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 

1995, policy CS1 of the Submission Core Strate
[...]
very close to two sources of pollution, i.e. noise and 
disturbance from the adjoining beer garden, and odours from the 

24



 7 

tandoori restaurant. The occupiers of the proposed dwellings could 
suffer a loss of amenity from these uses unless suitable preventative 
measures are taken. None are shown on the submitted plans, and 
thus the proposal is considered to be contrary to policy H37.  

 
Other issues 
 
7.9 A respondent’s concern that some neighbouring residents may not 

have commented because of legal restrictions in covenants is not a 
material planning consideration. 

 
Conclusions 
 
7.10 This proposal is unacceptable for the reasons given above, and 

should not be approved.  
 
7.11 Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and 

having taken all relevant material considerations into account, it is 
considered that planning permission should not be granted in this 
instance. 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio 
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate 
your needs. 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE, for the following reasons:  
 
8.1 The proposal would be contrary to the provisions of policies ENV7 of 

the East of England – Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy 2008, 
policy HL5 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration 2002, policies 
En2, En5 and En6 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995, and 
policies B1, B7 and B8 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy 
Statement 2007, in that the development, by reason of its scale, 
location and design would not be sympathetic to the historical 
development of the site or the locality, and would thereby be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the site and the 
Conservation Area, and the setting of the adjacent Listed Buildings.      

  
8.2 The proposal would be contrary to the provisions of policy H31 of the 

Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995, and policy B4 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007, in that the 
development would result in an unacceptable loss of amenity to the 
adjoining properties by reason of loss of light, loss of privacy and 
overbearing impact.   

  
8.3 The proposal would be contrary to the provisions of policy CS8 of the 

Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995, policy P10 of the Huntingdonshire 
Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 and PPS25 in that the 
application does not adequately demonstrate that due regard has 
been taken of the potential flood risk to the site during the likely 
lifetime of the building, nor has assessed the flood risk resulting from 
climate change.         

  
8.4 The proposal would be contrary to the provisions of policy H37 of the 

Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995 and policy B4 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 and policy 
B4 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Policy Statement 2007 in that it 

25



 8 

does not demonstrate how the development would incorporate 
measures to adequately protect the amenities of the inhabitants of the 
dwellings from noise, disturbance and odours emanating from 
adjacent properties.    

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alterations 2002 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007  
Policies from the Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission 
Core Strategy 2008 
The SPD Design Guide 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to David Hincks Development Control Officer 
01480 388406 
 

26



      AGENDA  ITEM NO. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 23 FEBRUARY 2009 
 
 
 
Case No: 0803231FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: ERECTION OF 3 TOWNHOUSES AND 5 APARTMENTS 
 
Location: LAND REAR OF 12 TO 22 MILL HILL ROAD,  EATON FORD   
 
Applicant: AJB HOMES LTD 
 
Grid Ref: 517658   260265 
 
Date of Registration:   19.11.2008 
 
Parish:  ST NEOTS 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION - APPROVE 
 
1.
[...]
air quality does not in itself constitute a robust reason for refusal it 
does support the suggestion that this site is not suitable for residential 
development due to its extremely close proximity to a busy 
roundabout on the A1 and the associated traffic pollution and the 
resulting poor quality living conditions for possible occupants. 

 
7.23 Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and 

having taken all relevant material considerations into account, it is 
recommended that planning permission should be refused in this 
instance. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE BOTH APPLICATIONS for the 

following reasons: 
 
 0802818FUL  
 
8.1 The proposed residential development by reason of its layout, design, 

form, bulk and detailing would appear out of keeping with the 
character and appearance of the street scene and would result in an 
unduly prominent and inharmonious development which would fail to 
preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  This would be contrary to policy ENV7 of the 
East of England Plan - Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy 
2008; policies En5, En6, En9, En25 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan 1995; HL5 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration 2002; 
policies B1 and B8 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy 
Statement 2007; and CS1 from the Huntingdonshire Local 
Development Framework submission Core Strategy 2008. 

 
8.2 The application site lies within Noise Exposure Category D (NEC D; 

PPG24:1994).  The NEC is derived from average daytime and night 
time noise levels which have been found to be very high.  In addition 
to the very high average noise levels the site is also subject to 
extremely high maximum noise levels and the maximum noise level 
found during the recent survey was in 101dB L(A)max.  The impact of 
these high maximum levels is that, even with very substantial noise 
mitigation incorporated into a building envelope, there could still 
potentially be frequent disturbance for occupiers.  The proposal would 
therefore result in poor living conditions for the future occupiers of the 
proposed properties and would be contrary to policies H37 and H38 
of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995; B4 of Huntingdonshire 
Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007; and to PPG24: Planning & 
Noise (1994). 

  

79



 10 

 0803317CAC  
 
8.3 The proposal fails to justify the demolition of the existing property 

which contributes positively to the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  The merits of the proposed replacement building 
are not sufficient to justify the demolition of the existing property.  This 
would be contrary to guidance in PPG15; policy En8 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995 and policy B8 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007. 

 
 If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 

an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try 
to accommodate your needs. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Planning Application File Reference: 0802818FULL; 0803317CAC 
East of England Plan – Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy May 2008 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan, 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core Strategy 
2008 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Ms Dallas Owen Development Control Officer 
01480 388468 
 

80



    AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 23 FEB 09 
 
 
Case No: 0702876FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY DWELLING 
 
Location: STORE AT 11 HIGH STREET   
 
Applicant: MR SHEEMAR 
 
Grid Ref: 531569   268398 
 
Date of Registration:   10.09.2007 
 
Parish:  FENSTANTON 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE  
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The development site is within an 
[...]
t, mirroring the character of 
development on this side of the street.  

 
7.7 The proposal would be contrary to policies ENV7, H32, H33, En5, 

En6, En25, HL5, B1 and B8. 
 
The effect on the amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
7.8 The new dwelling will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

amenities of adjacent properties.  There would be some overlooking 
of the houses opposite but this is a common situation and does not 

94



 7 

warrant the refusal of planning permission. The proposal would 
comply with policies H31 and B4. 

 
Access 
 
7.9 The development does not raise any fundamental highway issues, 

and the amount of traffic generated will not have an adverse impact 
on the safety of existing road users.  The revised proposal make 
provision for 2 parking spaces for the chalet bungalow and 1 space 
for the new dwelling, although more space could be provided.  This 
accords with (i.e. is less than) the maximum standard set out in policy 
T2. The proposal accords with policy T1.  

 
The impact on trees 
 
7.10 None of the trees on the site made a significant contribution to the 

character of the conservation area.  The garden has now been 
cleared of vegetation. 

 
7.11 Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and 

having taken all relevant material considerations into account, it is 
considered that planning permission should not be granted in this 
instance. 

  
8. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE, for the following reason: 
 
8.1 The proposal to alter an existing chalet bungalow and erect a new 

two storey dwelling would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the Hemingford Abbots Conservation Area because 
the two dwellings in relatively close proximity within the plot would be 
out of keeping with the loose, fragmented character of the area.  The 
designs of both buildings are also unsatisfactory in that the alterations 
to the chalet bungalow result in a foreshortened building of poor 
proportions, with unduly prominent rooflights and rear dormer 
window.  In combination with the poorly proportioned fenestration of 
the new house this exacerbates the over-developed appearance of 
the site.  The proposal would be contrary to policy ENV7 of the East 
of England Plan; H32, H33, En5, En6 and En25 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995; HL5 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan Alteration 2002 and B1 and B8 of the Huntingdonshire Interim 
Planning Policy Statement 2007.  The proposal does not accord with 
the design guidance in the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD 2007. 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
East of England Plan - Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy (May 2008) 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan, 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alterations (2002) 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core Strategy 
2008 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Mr Nigel Swaby Development Control Team 
Leader 01480 388370 
 

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank



    AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 23 FEB 09 
 
 
Case No: 0803236FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
  0803242FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: ALTERATIONS AND SUB-DIVISION OF DWELLING INTO 

TWO DWELLINGS 
 
Location: 45 HIGH STREET PE28 9BJ 
 
Applicant: MR N GRAY 
 
Grid Ref: 529309   270654 
 
Date of Registration:   11.11.2008 
 
Parish:  HEMINGFORD GREY 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE  
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 This is a combined report for two applications relating to different 

parts a two storey terraced house on the road frontage of the site 
which is on the north side of High Street, to the East of The Cock 
public house/restaurant.  Within the same ownership, but not part of 
the application site, there is a single storey rear wing which contains 
manager’s accommodation/reception and kitchen facilities for a 
further buildi

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

held in the Village Hall, Owls End, Great Stukely, Huntingdon, PE28 
4AQ on Monday, 23 February 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P G Mitchell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, E R 
Butler, W T Clough, P A Swales, G S E 
Thorpe, R G Tuplin, P K Ursell, P R Ward, 
and R J  West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J J Dutton, 
C J Stephens and Ms M J Thomas. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors K M Baker and D B Dew. 
 
 

61. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19th January 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

62. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
64 (e) and (f) by virtue of his appointment as Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy and Transport.   
 
Councillor W T Clough declared a personal interest in Minute No. 64 
(g) by virtue of his membership of Buckden Parish Council. 
 

63. PROPOSED SERVICE ENHANCEMENTS - THE 
TRANSFORMATION FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTROL TO 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT   

 
 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding a proposal to 
formally transform the development control function to development 
management. 
 
It was explained that the nature of the Local Development Framework 
had prompted a change in emphasis with focus now being placed on 
the importance of a sustainable and deliverable vision for 
development in the District as opposed to the negative and reactive 
reputation held formerly in some quarters about the development 
control function.  It was accepted that the transformation would 
require cultural change and a wider range of skills with the process 
described as a "journey" rather than a "sudden event".   
 
 



The Panel welcomed the elements of development management 
which the service already was taking forward as referred to in points 
3, 4 and 5 of Appendix B to the report now submitted and requested 
Officers to present a session on the changes at a training event being 
arranged for the Panel in May. 
 
Whilst commending the transformation, Members did express some 
concern over the suggested resource implications of the new pro-
active approach required by development management and were 
anxious that their decision to endorse the proposal was not 
considered to represent support for any additional financial 
implications that might be forthcoming.  Subject to this reservation, 
the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed transformation from Development Control to 

Development Management be endorsed and the Head of 
Planning Services authorised to implement the necessary 
administrative and procedural changes required.   

 

64. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 The Development Control Manager submitted reports (copies of 
which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Panel and advised Members of 
further representations (details of which also are appended in the 
Minute Book) which had been received in connection therewith since 
the reports had been prepared.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
 (a) Erection of a pair of semi-detached town houses, 9 

Merryland, St. Ives - 08/01352/FUL 
 
  (Councillor D B Dew, Ward Councillor, Councillor M 

Clark, St. Ives Town Council and Mr T Reynolds, 
objector addressed the Panel on the application). 

 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reasons - 
 

♦ the proposed development would be contrary to 
the provisions of policies ENV7 the East of 
England Plan - Revision to the Regional Spatial 
Strategy 2008, policy HL5 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002, 
policies En2, En5 and En6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995, and policies 
B1, B7 and B8 of the Huntingdonshire Interim 
Planning Policy Statement, 2007 in that the 
development, by reason of its scale, location 
and design would not be sympathetic to the 
historical development of the site nor the 
locality and would therefore be detrimental to 
the character and appearance of the site and 
the Conservation Area and the setting of the 



adjacent listed building; 

♦ the proposed development would be contrary to 
the provisions of policy H31 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 and policy 
B4 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning 
Policy Statement 2007 in that the development 
would result in an unacceptable loss of amenity 
to the adjoining properties by reason of loss of 
light, loss of privacy and over-bearing impact;  

♦ the proposal would be contrary to the 
provisions of policy CS8 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan, 1995, policy P10 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy 
Statement, 2007 and Planning Policy 
Statement No. 25 in that the application does 
not adequately demonstrate that due regard 
has been taken of the potential flood risk to the 
site during the likely lifetime of the building nor 
has assessed the flood risk resulting from 
climate change; and 

♦ the proposed development would be contrary to 
the provisions of policy H37 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 and policy 
B4 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning 
Policy Statement, 2007 in that it does not 
demonstrate how the development would 
incorporate measures to adequately protect the 
amenities of the inhabitants of the dwellings 
from noise, disturbance and odours emanating 
from adjacent properties.   

 
 (b) Erection of three town houses and five apartments, 

land rear of 12 to 22 Mill Hill Road, Eaton Ford, St. 
Neots - 08/03231/FUL 

 
  (Mr S Richardson, agent, addressed the Panel on the 

application). 
 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
 (c) Erection of 2 storey residential care home with 

associated access road, parking and landscaping, 
land east of West Newlands, Somersham - 
08/05248/OUT 

 
  (Mr P Staden, applicant, addressed the Panel on the 

application).  
 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reason:- 
 
  the erection of the care home in the location shown, 

whilst providing some employment, would prejudice 
the development of the remainder of the site allocation 



for employment purposes contrary to the aims of policy 
CS1 of the Huntingdonshire Submission Code Strategy 
2008, the provisions of E3 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan, 1995 and Planning Policy Statement No. 1. 

 
 (d) Alterations and Change of Use of Chapel to a 

dwelling, Toseland Methodist Church, High Street, 
Toseland - 08/02703/FUL 

 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
 (e) Erection of dwelling and garage, land adjacent 5 

Harbins Lane, Abbotsley - 08/02557/FUL 
 
  (See Minute No. 62 for Members' interests). 
 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
 (f) Erection of post office with flat over.  Erection of 

two houses, 1 Bell Lane, Alconbury - 08/03128/FUL 
and 08/03129/CAC  

 
  (See Minute No. 62 for Members' interests). 
 
  (Councillor K M Baker, Ward Councillor and Mr G 

Campbell, agent, addressed the Panel on the 
application). 

 
  that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

determine the applications subject to conditions and to 
agreement with the applicant on the height of the new 
wall along Bell Lane and to revisions to the roof line of 
the new dwellings to ensure a satisfactory relationship 
between the new and the retained buildings. 

 
 (g) Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 

four flats, 21 High Street, Buckden - 08/02818/FUL 
and 08/03317/CAC 

 
  (See Minute No. 62 for Members' Interests). 
 
  (Mr S Richardson, agent, addressed the Panel on the 

applications). 
 
  (i) that application number 08/02818/FUL be 

refused for the following reasons -  
 

♦ the proposed residential development 
by reason of its layout, design, form, 
bulk and detailing would appear out of 
keeping with the character and 



appearance of the street scene and 
would result in an unduly prominent and 
inharmonious development which would 
fail to preserve and enhance the 
character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  This would be 
contrary to policy ENV7 of the East of 
England Plan - Revision to the Regional 
Spatial Strategy 2008; policies En5, 
En6, En9, En25 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan 1995, HL5 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 
2002, policies B1 and B8 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy 
Statement, 2007 and CS1 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Development 
Framework submission Core Strategy 
2008; and  

♦ the application site lies within Noise 
Exposure Category D (NEC D; Planning 
Policy Guidance Note No.24:  1994).  
The NEC is derived from average day 
time and night time noise levels which 
have been found to be very high.  In 
addition to the very high average noise 
levels, the site is also subject to 
extremely high maximum noise levels 
and the maximum noise level found 
during the recent survey was in 101dB 
L(A)max.  The impact of these high 
maximum levels is that, even with very 
substantial noise mitigation incorporated 
into a building envelope, there could still 
potentially be frequent disturbance of 
occupiers.  The proposal would 
therefore result in poor living conditions 
for the future occupiers of the proposed 
properties and would be contrary to 
policies H37 and H38 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995, B4 
of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning 
Policy Statement, 2007 and Planning 
Policy Guidance Note No. 24; Planning 
and Noise, 1994.   

 
  (ii) that application number 08/03317/CAC be 

refused for the following reason - 
 
   the proposed development fails to justify the 

demolition of the existing property which 
contributes positively to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area.  The 
merits of the proposed replacement building 
are not sufficient to justify the demolition of the 
existing property.  This would be contrary to 
guidance contained in Planning Policy 
Guidance No. 15, policy En8 of the 



Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 and policy 
B8 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning 
Policy Statement, 2007. 

 
 (h) Erection of single storey dwelling, store at 11 High 

Street, Fenstanton - 07/02876/FUL 
 
  (Mr Butt, objector and Mr G Campbell, agent, 

addressed the Panel on the application). 
 
  that the application be refused for the following reason 

-  
 
  the proposed development by virtue of its close 

proximity to existing and surrounding buildings would 
not provide adequate living conditions for future 
occupiers of the dwelling, contrary to policy H31 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 and policy B4 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement, 
2007. 

 
 (i) Erection of dormer windows to form 

accommodation at first floor and part demolition of 
existing dwelling.  Erection of new dwelling, land at 
and including 34 Common Lane, Hemingford 
Abbots - 06/03872/FUL 

 
  (Mr Dilley, objector, addressed the Panel on the 

application). 
 
  that the application be refused for the following reason 

-  
 
  the proposed development to alter an existing chalet 

bungalow and erect a new two-storey dwelling would 
be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
Hemingford Abbots Conservation Area because the 
two dwellings in relatively close proximity within the 
plot would be out of keeping with the loose, 
fragmented character of the area.  The designs of both 
buildings are also unsatisfactory in that the alterations 
to the chalet bungalow result in a foreshortened 
building of poor proportions with unduly prominent roof 
lights and rear dormer window.  In combination with 
the poorly proportioned fenestration of the new house, 
this exacerbates the over-developed appearance of 
the site.  The proposal would be contrary to policy 
ENV7 of the East of England Plan, H32, H33, En5, 
En6, En25 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995, 
HL5 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002 
and B1 and B8 of the Huntingdonshire Interim 
Planning Policy Statement 2007.  The proposal does 
not accord with the design guidance in the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document 2007. 

 
 (j) Alterations and a sub-division of dwelling into two 



dwellings, 45 High Street, Hemingford Grey, 
08/03236/FUL and 08/03242/FUL 

 
  (i) that application number 08/03236/FUL be 

approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Head of Planning Services 
to include 02003 - time limit (3 years), 03022 - 
parking, one non-standard condition relating to 
bin storage and flood resilience measures to 
minimise damage to internal fixtures and 
fittings; and 

 
  (ii) that application number 08/03242/FUL be 

approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Head of Planning Services 
to include 02003 - time limit (3 years), two non-
standard conditions relating to bin storage and 
no parking on the west side of the access and 
flood resilient measures to minimise damage to 
internal fixtures and fittings. 

 
 (k) Removal of Condition 9 of reserved matters 

approval 07/02174/REM to allow floodlighting, land 
at Giffords Farm, Needingworth Road, St. Ives - 
08/03318/S73  

 
  that consideration of the application be deferred in 

view of the late receipt of amended plans which 
proposed adjustments to the original development 
which were considered to be sufficiently significant to 
warrant further consultation. 

 
 (l) Retention of use of land as a caravan site for 

gypsy and traveller residential purposes, pumping 
station, Paxton Road, Offord D'Arcy - 08/02744/FUL  

 
  (Councillor J Gimblett, Offord Cluny and Offord D'Arcy 

Parish Council addressed the Panel on the 
application).   

 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted and additionally to require the colour of the 
caravan to be agreed with the local planning authority 
and to restrict the undertaking of any business 
operations on the site in line with the recent appeal 
decision at Brington. 

 
 

65. APPEAL DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Development Control 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in respect 
of four appeals against refusal of planning permission by the District 
Council. 
 



 
 
 

Chairman 


